actions taken by one or more of the business units to manage foreign exchange exposures

could adversely affect the entity as a whole.  A 100 basis point increase in interest rate would

only partially offset on an entity-wide basis, and management might respond to this risk either

within one or more of the business units or at the entity level.  Similarly, for the risks related

to movements in the price of raw material and pending union negotiations, management

would decide where and how to respond, to keep within entity-level risk tolerances.

Exhibit 5.18

Analysis of the Effect of Multiple Risks Across Business Units (Dollar Amounts in

Thousands Except EPS)

Management of another company assesses the effect of a single event on multiple objectives,

illustrated in Exhibit 5.19.  Using one of the risks addressed in Exhibit 5.18 – union

negotiations halting production for more than 10 days – management assesses its effect on

multiple objectives.

Objective:  To achieve consistent earnings growth
Risk Corp Div 1 Div 2 Div 3 Entity

Business
Unit

Contribution

Business
Unit

Contribution

Business
Unit

Contribution

Business
Unit

Contribution

Earnings per
Share

Impact $(1,000) $600 $300 $100 $ 0.00
Decrease in local
currency in
relation to U.S.
dollar by 100
basis points

Likelihood 20%

Impact $ (750) $1,600 $800 $100 $ (0.035) Increase in
interest rate by
100 basis points Likelihood 20%

Impact - $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $  (0.40)Increase in raw
materials price of
10% Likelihood - 20% 30% 15%

Impact - $5,000 $0 $1,000 $  (0.12)Pending union
negotiations halt
production for >
10 days

Likelihood - 10% 0% 25%

Risk Assessment

53

Exhibit 5.19

Analysis of the Effect of a Single Risk Across Business Units

Risk:  Pending union negotiations halt production for > 10 days

Div 1 Div 2 Div 3 Entity

Objective Likelihood 10% 0% 25%

Unit of

Measure
Production Hrs Production Hrs Production Hrs

Earnings per

Share
Maintain a return on

equity of 15%
Impact -50,000 0 -10,000 $ -.80

Unit of

Measure
-

BU

Contribution
-

Earnings per

Share
Increase our market share

in Europe
Impact - -500 - -.45
Unit of
Measure

Units Sold Units Sold Units Sold
Earnings per

ShareIncrease annual sales per
sales representative

Impact -50,000 0 -10,000 -.30
Unit of
Measure

Production Units Production Units Production Units
Earnings per

Share
Increase employee
productivity

Impact -25,000 0 -5,000 -.05

Risk Response

55

6. RISK RESPONSE

Framework Chapter Summary:  Having assessed relevant risks, management determines how

it will respond.  Responses include risk avoidance, reduction, sharing, and acceptance.  In

considering its response, management assesses the effect on risk likelihood and impact, as

well as costs and benefits, selecting a response that brings residual risk within desired risk

tolerances.  Management identifies any opportunities that might be available, and takes an

entity-wide, or portfolio, view of risk, determining whether overall residual risk is within the